



(1)

905wp4482.25

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

905 WRIT PETITION NO. 4482 OF 2025

SHARAD GANGARAM ALIAS GANGAJIRAO TASHILDAR
....Petitioner

VERSUS

**DAGUBAI SUPDU TAHSILDAR DIED THR LRS BHASKAR BARKU
TAHSILDAR DIED**
.....Respondents

Mr. D. A. Mane, Advocate for the petitioner
Mr. K. S. Patil, AGP for the respondents/State

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT, J.

DATE : 02nd APRIL, 2025

P C.

1. Heard for sometime.
2. The grievance of the petitioners is about shares to be allotted to each of the parties pursuant to decree of partition.
3. The learned advocate for the petitioners submits that one of the parties is given the entire land. The petitioners approached before the learned SDO. Before the learned

Commissioner, it is also pending. However, it is held that said authorities have not entertained the proceedings stating that such authorities do not have jurisdiction. Therefore, the petitioners approached before this court.

4. Considering the above, this court finds that the partition is inequitable.

5. In view of above, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 11-06-2025. The learned AGP waives service of notice for the respondents/State.

6. In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clauses-D & E.

7. The parties to act upon authenticated copy of this order.

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]